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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Answer to Question 10 
 
Rule 63.18 (c) Contact Information: 

All correspondence and other communications concerning this application should be 

directed to: 

John L. Clark 
Goodin, MacBride 
Squeri & Day, LLP 
505 Sansome Street, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Tel: 415-765-8443 
Fax: 415-398-4321 
E-mail: jclark@goodinmacbride.com 

Rule 63.18 (d) Authorizations 

Assignor, Utility Telephone, Inc., transferred to Assignee, Utility Telecom Group, 
LLC, Utility Telephone, Inc.’s authority to provide Global or Limited Global Facilities-Based 
Service, Global or Limited Global Resale Service under ITC-214-20091019-00447.  Utility 
Telephone, Inc. also holds domestic operating authority pursuant to Rule 63.01, 47 C.F.R. § 
63.01.   

Assignee, Utility Telecom Group, LLC, has not previously received international 
Section 214 authority.  Utility Telecom Group, LLC holds domestic operating authority pursuant 
to Rule 63.01, 47 C.F.R. § 63.01.  

Answer to Question 11 
 
Rule 63.18(h) Ownership 

There are no interlocking directorships with any foreign carriers. 

The following entities directly hold 10% or greater ownership or control interests 
in Assignee, Utility Telecom Group, LLC, which is a Delaware limited liability company: 

Name and Address Citizenship Principal Business Percentage Direct Interest 
in Assignee 

Utility Telecom, Inc. 
4202 Coronado Avenue 

United States 
(California 

Holding Company 60% 
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Stockton, CA 95204 corporation) 

UT Holdings, LLC United States 
(Delaware limited 
liability company) 

Holding Company 40% 

The following individual holds 100% ownership and control of Utility Telephone, 
Inc: 

Name and Address Citizenship Principal Business Percentage Attributable 
Interest in Assignee 

Jason Mills 
1121 Waterloo Road 
Stockton, CA 95210 

United States Telecommunications 
Management 

100% 

 

The following entity holds a 92% ownership and control interest in UT Holdings, 
LLC: 

Name and Address Citizenship Principal 
Business 

Percentage Attributable 
Interest in Assignee 

The Central Valley Fund II (SBIC), 
LP 
1590 Drew Ave., Suite 110 
Davis, CA 95618 

United States 
(Delaware limited 

partnership) 

Investment Holdings 40% 

The following entity holds a 32% ownership interest in The Central Valley Fund 
II (SBIC), LP (no other entity or individual holds a 25% or greater interest in The Central Valley 
Fund II (SBIC), LP): 

Name and Address Citizenship Principal 
Business 

Percentage Attributable 
Interest in Assignee 

CalPERS 
Investment Office, PE Division 
Lincoln Plaza East 
400 Q Street, Suite 4800 
Sacramento, CA 95811 

United States California State Employee 
Retirement Plant 

12.8% 

The following entity holds only a 3% ownership interest in The Central Valley 
Fund II (SBIC), LP, but is the sole general partner of that limited partnership: 

Name and Address Citizenship Principal 
Business 

Percentage Attributable 
Interest in Assignee 
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Gael Partners II SBIC, LLC 
1590 Drew Ave., Suite 110 
Davis, CA 95618 

United States 
(California 

limited liability 
company) 

Investment management 12.8% 

No other individual or entity holds, directly or indirectly, a 10% or greater 
attributable ownership or control interest in Assignee. 

Answer to Question 13 
 
Description of Transaction 

In connection with a financing transaction, Jason Mills, who is the sole 
shareholder of Assignor, Utility Telephone, Inc. (“UTI”), a California corporation, formed a new 
subsidiary Utility Telecom Group, LLC (“UTG”), a Delaware limited liability company, to carry 
on the operations of UTI as a subsidiary.  On December 21, 2015, following compliance with all 
state and federal requirements, and the provision of customer notice, UTI assigned its licenses 
and other assets to UTG.  As UTI’s subsidiary and assignee, UTG is now providing continued 
service to the transferred customers under the same rates, terms, and conditions that they enjoyed 
previously as customers of UTI, without disruption or any other adverse impact on service 
quality.  Thus, the transaction was virtually transparent to affected customers. 

Answer to Question 20 
 
Rule 63.18(p) Streamlined Processing 

This application is eligible for streamlined processing under Section 63.12 of the 
Commission’s Rules, 47 CFR § 63.12. because none of the exceptions to streamlined processing 
specified by paragraph (c) of Section 63.12 applies. 
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